DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION   1/7/2019~1/15/2019*	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		FEI NUMBER		
		300919	3040	
<u></u>				
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	6 (3)-1-1 (11)	£ 0144	
FIRM NAME	mat, Executive Vice President	& Global Head o	r Quality	
1	aboratories Limited	Fto-Sez Unit 1, Sect. 9-14, 17-		
City, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	Mandal, Srikakulam, Andhra	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED (b) (4)	ge Drug Product	0
Pradesh, 532		Dosa	ge brug rroduct	3
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.				
DURING AN INSPECTOR	CTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of				
its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.				
Investigation stability batches	was not performed of (b) (4)	had <sup>(b) (4)</sup> API lots w	hen <sup>(b) (4)</sup> purity results abov	e (b) onm during
stability testing			rom the API chen	
process and doe	es not increase after chemical synth			•
(b) opm.	•	-		
No studies were conducted to evaluate uniformity of in the API during supplier qualification. No studies were conducted to evaluate uniformity of any impurities in the finished dosage during process validation.				
The same API	lot (b) (4) used for (b) (4)		batch (b) (4)	was used to
manufacture con	mmercially distributed lot	of <sup>(b) (4)</sup>	tablets.	was asea to
	W. (A)			
2. Investigation	OOS 310013508 opened for	OOS results a	above the release s	pecification of
(b) (4) (b)	tablets was not t	horough and did no	t follow procedure	SOP GOA035
"Handling Out	of Specification Results". The inve	stigation identified t	the use of (b) (4)	tubes as
"Handling Out of Specification Results". The investigation identified the use of tubes as a probable root cause, but could not confirm tubes were used in the preparation of the				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	- Dedicated	1	1/15/2019
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre Rumany C Penn, Investigator Drug Cadre	- Dedicated	Rumeny C Penn Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cades Spined By: 2001148009 Spined By: 2001148009 Date Signed 01-16-2019 13:34:14	
PÓDM PDA 482 /20/00	THE TAKE	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	IONS	PAGE 1 of 4 PAGES
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS ECITION OBSOLETE INS	LECTIONAL OBSERVAL		. FIGE 1 SI TI FIGURE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF I		
	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857	1/1/2	019-1/15/2019*	
1.00.0011110, 111	Rockville, MD 20857		93040	
NAME AND THE OF IMPOUND	ALTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	mat, Executive Vice President	s Clobal Cond	- F A 1 d +	
FIRM NAME	mat, Executive vice Flesident	STREET ADDRESS	or Quarrey .	
Dr Reddy's L	aboratories Limited	Fto-Sez Unit 1	, Surv. 59-60, 6	52 & 72.
Sect 9-14 17-20 Deguni		-20 Deguninalar		
City, STATE, ZiP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED (b) (4)	D D	
Pradesh, 532	Mandal, Srikakulam, Andhra	Dosa	age Drug Product	is
12440311, 332	100 India			
OOS samples.	The investigation did not evaluate w	hy the sample from	ı lot (b) (4) hat y	was prepared at
	s the OOS samples did not detect ar	*	. 190	s proparou at
	s are 305 samples are not detect at	y mipaney.		
The OOS resul	lts were invalidated and new sam	nles were tested "	The retest was do	ne on a (b) (4)
(b) (4) rai	ther than the (b) (4)		procedure SOP	
invalidating an		required by	procedure 501	advios airci
in tunduming uni	OOD TOSUIC.			
3. The final inv	vestigation of complaint number 20, in (b) (4)	00217023 reference	PC-04 Jan 2017-10	0000 of "(b) (4)
(b) (4)	, in (b) (4)	(b) (4) mg releas	ad batch (b) (4)	did not extend
review into oth	er batches of the same product (b) (4	(b) (4)	ng) which he	d already been
distributed In	addition the investigation did not i	naluda analudiaal da		•
	addition, the investigation did not i	•	•	
analysis of the i	eturned sample or of the reserve sar	nples of this batch of	or of other related t	oatches.
4 1	(b) (4)	(b)		b) (4) (b) (4)
4. Investigation	OOS 310013534 opened for (b) (4)	(4)	mg moret caten	
assay OOS at t		clude expansion of	_	
	neses for root cause include that (a)			
	ation of the sample or (b) there wa			
	rm collection. The quality unit state		tion did not expand	d to investigate
prior batches made to evaluate if the results yielded valid results.				
OBSERVATION 2				
Appropriate controls are not exercised over computers or related systems to assure that changes in				
master production and control records or other records are instituted only by authorized personnel.				
(b) (4)				
1. PR186, used for in-process testing of tablets, utilizes a common password, the				
operator can change the time and date, and electronic source data is not maintained. Operators can				
choose to use instrument PR186 or instrument PR541, which is configured with user access controls and				
storage of electronic data. The electronic data generated on PR541 is not reviewed.				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	- Dedicated		1/15/2019
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre	=	Rumany C Parm Investigator - Dedicated Drug Codes	
	Rumany C Penn, Investigator	- Dedicated	Cadre Signed By: 2001148009 Date Signed: 01-15-2019 13:34:14	
	Drug Cadre			ti.
				·
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TONS	PAGE 2 of 4 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		G ADMINISTRATI	ON DATE(S) OF :N	SPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032				19-1/15/2019*	
Rockville, M	D 20857		300919	3040	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU					
Ganadhish Kai	mat, Executive Vice President	& Global	Head o	f Quality	
	aboratories Limited		Unit 1.	Surv. 59-60, 6	52 & 72
·		Sect. 9-14, 17-20, Devunipalavalasa			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED (b) (4)			
Pradesh, 532	Mandal, Srikakulam, Andhra 409 India		Dosa	ge Drug Product	.5
,	-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2. The pH and	conductivity meter QC276 is capal	ole of storir	ig electro	onic records of all	measurements
taken. The syste	m was not configured on January 0	7, 2019 to r	equire th	e results be stored	electronically.
OBSERVATION					
_	rols do not include the establishmen		•		
1 -	gned to assure that drug products co	nform to ap	propriate	e standards of iden	tity, strength,
quality and puri	ty.				
1 D 1 (					
	or reviewing analytical chromatog				
l -	view. For example, how to ensure	the correct	t process	ing method is us	ed and how to
ensure there are	no unreported samples.				
The sudit to	oil for the Malyana Destiels Anal		C 60 4-		10
(b) (4)	rail for the Malvern Particle Anal				
15:45 11/00 01/1	occurring at 15:03				
	ailable in the electronic data. A 3 did not detect this discrepancy.	TEATEM OF	uns a	idit dan docume	inted on torm
11310037710	of did not detect this discrepancy.				
OBSERVATION	)N 4	_			
Written production and process control procedures are not followed in the execution of production and					
process control functions and documented at the time of performance.					
process contact		ic of perior	manoc,		
1. The following	g procedures were lacking in instruc	tion or were	e not foll	owed appropriatel	v by operators:
	2 F			- Prispinal	, of operators.
• Tablet <sup>(b)</sup>	Machines "Handling of Alar	ms and Eve	nt Log R	teview" FTS1PR1	19/F02-00
			_		
On Jan 07, 2019, the operator selected acknowledge of the alarm (b) (4)					
> MAXIMUM" on Tablet Machine #PR249 during production of					
CEE DEVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	- Dodása	od.	f	1 /1 5 /2 0 1 0
OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Drug Cadre	- Dedicat	.eu	Ruhispy C Penn	1/15/2019
C. IIIIOI MOL	Rumany C Penn, Investigator	- Dedicat	ed:	invortigator - Dedicated Drug Cadro Signed By: 2001 148039 Date Signed: 01-15-2018 12:34:14	1
	Drug Cadre				
	<b>,</b>				4

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  JG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	1/7/2019-1/15/2019*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER 3009193040
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Ganadhish Kamat, Executive Vice President	
FIRM KAME	STREET ADDRESS
Dr Reddy's Laboratories Limited	Fto-Sez Unit 1, Surv. 59-60, 62 & 72, Sect. 9-14, 17-20, Devunipalavalasa
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Ranashthalam Mandal, Srikakulam, Andhra	Dosage Drug Products
Pradesh, 532409 India	1
(b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4)	lian a sa mara a mara a mara a
	but did not take any action. The procedure listed
above does not include written proc	edures on actions to be taken during this situation
PTC17801101400777 111 0 11	ID I DEPOID HOUSE OF
<ul> <li>FTS1PR119/A03 "Handling of Alarms and</li> </ul>	Event Log Keview" FTSTPKT19/F02-00
o On Jan 10, 2019, the operator select	ted acknowledge of the alarm "DP PRODUCT.
MAXIMUM" on (b) (4)	#PR138 during production of
WAXIMON OII	
mg batch out did not take	any action. The procedure listed above states to
	during this alarm. This procedure was also not
readily available to the operator dur	ing ongoing operations.
this discrepancy at approximately 9:30. There is no	he time. It was reported that an operator had observed
*DATES OF INSPECTION	// A
	), 1/10/2019(Thu), 1/11/2019(Fri), 1/14/2019(Mon),
1/15/2019(Tue)	
Justin A Boyd	
X investigator - Dediceled Drug Cadre Signed By: 2001338835 Dels Skinde: 51-15-2019 13:34:53	
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator	- Dedicated 1/15/2019
OF THIS PAGE! Drug Cadre	Ramany C Penir Irransitgator - Dedicated Drug
Rumany C Penn, Investigator	
Drug Cadre	N. F. came address on second a product
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 of 4 PAGES